
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 20 July 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.  

 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2 with 

representatives from the Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) and the Association of Directors of Education in Wales 

(ADEW) 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 50)  

 

Cllr Ellen ap Gwynn, Deputy Spokesperson for Education and Welsh Language 

- Welsh Local Government Association 

Sharon Davies, Head of Education – Welsh Local Government Association  

Karen Evans, Chair – Association of Directors of Education in Wales  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill – Private note on Codes and Guidance 

made under the Bill 

Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill – Private note on Welsh Language, 

‘RSE’ and ‘RVE’ provisions 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 4 

(10.30)   

 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.40) 

 

4 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

(10.40 - 11.00)   

 

5 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3 with 

representatives from the Regional Education Consortia 

(11.00 - 12.00)   

 

Debbie Harteveld, Managing Director – Education Achievement Service 

(EAS) for South East Wales  

Anna Bolt, Head of Curriculum Reform and Innovation – Education through 

Regional Working (ERW) 

Clara Seery, Managing Director - Central South Consortium Joint Education 

Service (CSC)  

Natalie Gould, Senior Lead for Curriculum Reform - Central South 

Consortium Joint Education (CSC) 

Arwyn Thomas, Managing Director - North Wales School Effectiveness and 

Improvement Service (GwE) 

 



 

 

6 Papers to note 

(12.00)   

 

6.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - additional 

information following the meeting on 5 May 

 (Pages 51 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-19-20 - Paper to note 1 

 

6.2 Letter from the Minister for Education regarding an update on the Additional 

Learning Needs (ALN) transformation programme 

 (Pages 53 - 55)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-19-20 - Paper to note 2 

 

6.3 Letter from the Minister for Education regarding the debate of Estyn's 2018 -

19 Annual Report 

 (Pages 56 - 57)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-19-20 - Paper to note 3 

 

6.4 Letter from the Minister for Education regarding elective home education 

 (Pages 58 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-19-20 - Paper to note 4 

 

6.5 Letter from the Healthcare Inspectorate Wales regarding COVID19 CAMHS In-

patient units 

 (Pages 64 - 66)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-19-20 - Paper to note 5 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(12.00)   



 

 

 

8 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - Consideration of the 

evidence 

(12.00 - 12.15)   

 

9 Forward Work Programme 

(12.15 - 12.30) (Pages 67 - 71)  

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-19-20 - Private paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

13 July 2020 

Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/VG/2019/20 

Lynne Neagle MS 
Chair, Children, Young People and Education 
Committee Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Dear Lynne, 

During my attendance at committee on 5 May 2020, I confirmed that the Welsh Government 
had commissioned the NHS Delivery Unit (DU) to lead on a rapid review of unexpected 
youth deaths during the start of the Covid-19 pandemic in Wales from January to May 2020. 
I agreed to write to the Committee once the report had been received and there had been 
an opportunity to consider its conclusions. 

To inform the DU review, a further Child Death Review (CDR) was undertaken by the CDR 
team and Professor Ann John of Swansea University. This concluded that its findings from 
the recent deaths of under 18s by possible suicide in 2020, were similar to those identified 
in the Thematic Review of Deaths of Children and Young People through probable suicide 
2013-2017.    

Between January 2020 and May 2020, the CDR identified a small number of possible 
suicide deaths among under 18s. The review team believed the exercise was an accurate 
reflection of all possible and probable suicides among under 18s. Whilst the actual number 
is similar to the total for a complete 12 month period for possible and probable suicides, 
they concluded it remains too soon to 
[...]
corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

13 July 2020 

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref  

Lynne Neagle MS 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education 
Committee Senedd Cymru 

Dear Lynne,  

Debate of Estyn’s 2018-19 Annual Report 

You will be aware that Estyn’s 2018-19 Annual Report was published on 26th February 
2020.  

The report reflected on the key developments in education over the last 3 years and 
recognised the progress that has been made since the publication of the Curriculum for 
Wales’ guidance. The report also highlighted the strengths and improvements in different 
sectors and some of the challenges that remained. 

I understand that Meilyr Rowlands, Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector and his Strategic 
Directors, Jassa Scott and Claire Morgan attended CYPE Committee on 11th March to 
discuss the report.  

Usually, once Estyn’s Annual Reports are published I lead a debate on the reports in 
plenary. The 2018-19 Estyn Annual Report was due to be debated during the summer term. 
However, due to the COVID-19 outbreak the debate was not scheduled as the Senedd was 
only considering matters in relation to the pandemic crisis and urgent business.  

I am aware that the plenary forward work programme for September to December has been 
issued and my officials have approached me to ask whether I wish to proceed with a debate 
on Estyn’s 2018-19 Annual report. 

Considering the delay in time between the publication of the 2018-19 report and a potential 
date in the autumn term to debate the report, I wondered whether this would be the most 
effective use of plenary time and whether the committee believed it would be more 
appropriate to lay the report before the Senedd to note. 

Estyn’s 2019-20 Annual Report is due to be published on 9th December. I will lead a debate 
on that report early in 2021. 

CYPE(5)-19-20 - Paper to note 3

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 6.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence
[...]
ding the findings from previous inspections. 

You may recall that HIW published a youth thematic report in March 2019, which 

including concerns about the ability of CAMHS to accommodate people who are high risk 

and the need for young people to receive services outside of their local area. We are 

planning to follow-up on the recommendations of the youth thematic review imminently by 

seeking updates on action taken by Welsh Government, health boards and independent 

service providers. We will publish the findings of this work and would be happy to meet 

with you or attend a future committee to discuss this work 

I hope you find this update useful in understanding how we are discharging our role 

during these challenging times. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you wish to 

raise any specific issues or concerns about inpatient CAMHS in Wales.  

Pack Page 65

http://www.hiw.org.uk/
https://hiw.org.uk/hiw-publishes-review-healthcare-services-young-people


 

Llywodraeth Cymru / Welsh Government 
Parc Busnes Rhydycar / Rhydycar Business Park 

Merthyr Tudful / Merthyr Tydfil 
CF48 1UZ 

Tel / Ffôn 0300 062 8163 
Fax / Ffacs 0300 062 8387 

www.hiw.org.uk 
  

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Alun Jones 
Interim Chief Executive 
Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 
 
 

Pack Page 66

http://www.hiw.org.uk/


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2 with representatives from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and the Association of Directors of Education in Wales (ADEW)
	Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill – Private note on Codes and Guidance made under the Bill
	Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill – Private note on Welsh Language, ‘RSE’ and ‘RVE’ provisions

	6.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - additional information following the meeting on 5 May
	6.2 Letter from the Minister for Education regarding an update on the Additional Learning Needs (ALN) transformation programme
	6.3 Letter from the Minister for Education regarding the debate of Estyn's 2018 -19 Annual Report
	6.4 Letter from the Minister for Education regarding elective home education
	6.5 Letter from the Healthcare Inspectorate Wales regarding COVID19 CAMHS In-patient units
	9 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Monday, 20 July 2020 

Meeting time: 09.03 - 12.21

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6421 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Hefin David MS 

Suzy Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Witnesses: 

Cllr Ellen ap Gwynn, Deputy Spokesperson for Education 

and Welsh Language - Welsh Local Government Association 

Sharon Davies, Head of Education – Welsh Local 

Government Association 

Karen Evans, Chair – Association of Directors of Education 

in Wales 

Debbie Harteveld, Managing Director – Education 

Achievement Service (EAS) for South East Wales 

Anna Bolt, Head of Curriculum Reform and Innovation – 

Education through Regional Working (ERW) 

Clara Seery, Managing Director - Central South Consortium 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/056d7fdc-1d07-4205-83de-6f4e23bcbe03?autostart=True


 

 

Joint Education Service (CSC) 

Natalie Gould, Senior Lead for Curriculum Reform - Central 

South Consortium Joint Education (CSC) 

Arwyn Thomas, Managing Director - North Wales School 

Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE) 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. 

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

1.4 The Chair noted apologies from Janet Finch-Saunders MS. There was no substitute.  

 

2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2 with 

representatives from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

and the Association of Directors of Education in Wales (ADEW)  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association and 

the Association of Directors of Education in Wales.  



 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item 4  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

4 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence it heard in the previous session. 

 

5 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3 with 

representatives from the Regional Education Consortia  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Regional Education Consortia.  

 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted.  

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Education to note that Members 

were content that, in light of the delay between the publication of the 2018-19 Annual 

Report and a potential date in the autumn term to debate it in Plenary, it would be 

more appropriate to lay it before the Senedd to note. Members further noted that they 

would welcome an opportunity in that debate to refer to points arising in the 

Committee’s scrutiny of Estyn’s 2018-19 report, if relevant at that stage. 

6.3 The Chair agreed to meet with Health Inspectorate Wales to discuss the findings of  

HIW’s follow up work on its youth thematic report, published in March 2019.  

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

7.1 The motion was agreed.  

 



 

 

8 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - Consideration of the 

evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence it heard in the previous session. 

 

9 Forward Work Programme  

9.1 The Committee considered a paper on the forward work programme.  

9.2 Members agreed the following: 

- to write to the Business Committee to request a meeting slot during the week 

commencing 19 October 2020, to enable Bill scrutiny to be completed; 

- the suggested approach for paused work as a result of Covid-19 and;  

- the work programme for the autumn term with the addition of the consideration of 

the Welsh Government review of school funding at the appropriate time.  


